

***IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION***

WRIT PETITION NO.8861 OF 2025

Ramji Babu Bhasra ...Petitioner
Versus
The Administrator of Dadra and
Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu and Ors. ...Respondents

Ms. Meenaz Kakalia for the Petitioner

Mr. H. S. Venegavkar, Spl. P.P. for the Respondent Nos.1 and 2.

***CORAM : REVATI MOHITE DERE &
DR. NEELA GOKHALE, JJ.***

DATE : 15th JULY 2025

P.C. :

1. Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.
2. The grievance of the learned counsel for the petitioner is that although Social Impact Assessment (SIA) under Section 4 of the Right to Fair Compensation and Transparency in Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Act, 2013 was done for Upgradation and Widening of various MDR and ODR Roads in Dudhani and

Khedpa Patelad. (ODR-14) (Khedpa to Daberi Kayri Road) (Ch. 0 +00 to 1+252), Dadra and Nagar Haveli, the land in question is being acquired for construction of a building i.e. for construction of a new Government Industrial Training Institute at Khanvel. She submits that part of the report, Exhibit-‘H’ which is on page 89 of the petition, is cut, copy and paste of the contents which are at Exhibit- ‘D’ on page 71 of the petition.

3. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on **29th July 2025**. Mr. Venegavkar waives notice on behalf of respondent Nos.1 and 2 and seeks time to take instructions and to file an affidavit-in-reply, if so advised before the next date.

4. The said affidavit-in-reply, if any, to be filed in the Registry before the next date with an advance copy to the other side.

5. In addition to the Court notice, learned counsel for the petitioner to serve the respondent No.3, by private notice including

whatsapp or through e-mail or any other electronic mode of communication and file affidavit of service before the next date.

6. Learned Counsel for the petitioner to supply a spare copy in the Registry, so as to enable the Registry to issue notice to the said respondent.

7. Stand over to **29th July 2025**. To be listed on the Supplementary Board.

DR. NEELA GOKHALE, J.

REVATI MOHITE DERE, J.