

***IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION***

***WRIT PETITION NO.8861 OF 2025***

Ramji Babu Bhasra ... Petitioner

*Versus*

The Administrator of Dadra and Nagar  
Haveli and Daman and Diu & Ors. ... Respondents

Ms. Meenaz Kakalia for the Petitioner

Mr. H. S. Venegavkar, Spl. PP a/w Mr. Harsh Dedhia for the  
Respondent No.1-UT

Mr. Sanchit Gupta for the Respondent No. 2 (through VC)

Mr. Amit Kumar, Sub-Divisional Magistrate, Khanvel, is present

**CORAM : REVATI MOHITE DERE &  
DR. NEELA GOKHALE, JJ.  
TUESDAY, 29<sup>th</sup> JULY 2025**

**P.C :**

1            Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks leave to  
amend to place on record the subsequent developments that have  
taken place, post the filing of the petition. Leave granted.  
Amendment to be carried out within one week and amended

copy to be served on the learned counsel appearing for the respective parties.

2           Mr. Venegavkar, learned Spl. P.P appearing for the respondent Nos. 1 and 2 seeks further time of two weeks to file affidvit-in-reply. Time granted. The affidavit-in-reply be filed in the Registry before the next date. An advance copy thereof be served on the other side.

3           Mr. Venegavkar, learned Spl. P.P, on instructions of Mr. Amit Kumar, Sub-Divisional Magistrate, Khanvel, who is present in Court, states that the respondents do not intend to take possession of the premises in question, till the next date. Statement accepted.

4           Stand over to **12<sup>th</sup> August 2025.**

**DR. NEELA GOKHALE, J.**

**REVATI MOHITE DERE, J.**